*MLC400B Maintenance




*Customers can put some grease on
pivot points(red circle place), with
brass or gunmetal bushings.

WD-40S iR

* Let’s maintain your machine!



=4S

1 ==

20MLC4a400B-A

EgE3124S-B5
EFEKLOZ4005 =%

—9

—ig

(i FE8220-3035 i el

1SET

1 SHIr1 /2 X17L=4PCS

= SIREEES

N

N D Gaw

20mM LC4OOB-§/

EIEE3124S-7/
EIFEKLO2

EZ S

O

H.a SasEns

0

£ =S 1Smm

1SET

1 EHIr8210-16255
34" XA0L

i Ir8250-06SaA%E s =1PCS

1Tr8s10-0183g = =2PCS

ITMBX16L=2PCS

BIEE e s e -CAP

FMLCA00BA = 1PCS

= EAD65 M

=1PCS

N MWN

20MLC4a00B-C

(] Zmgasan

1SET

1. 25 T MMI0X2SSL=2FPCS
G R RE SRR



={44(RES

1 ==

SRS AT =

1SET

EEVTO211-0338F IR a==1PCS
I7ro21 1-C363 =3 1%=4P CSE
MEBXI1SL=1PCs

P miEsSS-CAP

=S EI3124S-7%
=E|SE KLO240H5

/.-/

2

1SET

1. &7 r813230-250 =

2 £ r8890-00S iR

SEH TS IS2-113=2PCS
I T

4 SH Ir3IeXANSL=4PCS
LSS A S

20MLC4008-E pisce = ot

FRE 31245 45k
=EEKLO24095 2

— ¥

o

200
183.5

1SET




=G

zer

20MLC400B-F
=E@E3124S-755E

= i3 —
SHBE KLO24055 4
— g — i o
=4 1SET
B I
L= 585
20MLC4008-H | 1z st
EIREE3124S -2
R KLO2407 == \
= —
< —
S ESE3124S-[455
(o2 B KL O2 4035 2= =) Co > g & o H
E — — & 1iPCS
B HLMLC400BA < &5
8220-303 | #fi.C e ~= ey
yS Loy Nr 1SET o TE e R
HEE (/2= 1 86 4 PO — HLMLCA400BAIFN =
1. 9630- 1265 8=1PCS
8420-144 o R 160X 460X B 42 1
Eh 1T EE8EK 1PCS
HLMLCA00BAS 5
23MLC400BA
5451 1SET o
HLMLC400BAN %5
25MLC4008BA
I AT i, 1SET
HLMLCA400BA [ 55
GMLC400BA S £, 1SET R
HLMLC400BA [~ %5
ISMILC 4008 AEEHES 1SET

HLMLCAO00BA[~ 5




={4RES

5 =t

OMLCAH00B-G

1SET

1SET

=S TIMI0OXESL=5PCS
b s

3N . A
A MOE S O1I3I=17PCS
SMEX12L=1PCS
= S rS o Eas
S ASXGL=2PCS
=eE iS5 amay
7 45T S542-180=1PCSE

=)
2 fas=1PCS

— + meEis
TR IR - DRE=4PCS

5640011
15
1S = —!::—
o9220-015 & 1t Db
B 5w JI1sEsE FEHEEE s

1PCS

1PCS

T O —— -
1428
1. 8594401175 == R5Ex=1PCS




BT Y E. FiiR o B R
BT 1 i
1PCS Q) 'g 3SET
(%) 1\°>' <o
HLMLC400BBY
8313-144 | [EEH
#:0441.370=2PCS e
9211-148 ! {18 (Steelllex) °°°o. 2PCS
HLMLC400BBy &
1SET 8311-117 | EliEA
H9211148% s S ) \.
(5 , 1PCS
8400-033 | #i% 1 60 -
HLMLC400BB %
'\ 1SET
Y
HLMLC400BB
8210-216C | 204 ksl B19.1(514) AT 510,210 R RIRAIFCS
: 1 SET : n:”é";r;]?f:spcs
A —f- -CrETTTETTrTETETY gt o S A0180-028 S ER=2PC
‘1?: E ta. . 8280-042 [ 191489160 COBNGEIR=2PCS
M @18 1
8331057 | FHizi ; , | 2PCS
4J : - 1433 o
4SET 23MLC400BB |[fift =411
/\F fittts —
(@ T e
‘5 HLMLC400BB[&i
HLMLC400BB 23MDCUP | [ff{f-fa-CUP
8313-169 | [k UENOB  oce 1SET | HLmLC400BB Y
— 1 241 MIOR B AT =2PCS
i Eﬁ/ 5 25MLC400BB | jristatil
- 1SET ke
HLMLC400BB %
@ 1PCS Rk
GMLC400BB | iexty
g 1SET
HLMLCA400BBy 4
KMD HAE T 1SET
HLMLC400BBISfE HLMLC400BBH4



=TS - FH=

9111-109 = e 2
2L B i R P B R [

= a 11

§ % + —+— 1SET

150

330 330 =i

S121-119 S 2.

B e g SR PLEE R

115,65
N
= § 1SET
\ _—
55
300
9181-078 EAREH
=S CePUSE
252
/ ﬂ
§ 1T [ k/ 2SET

N
W




MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FARME HARDWARE ILLUSTRATION

HARDWARE ILLUSTRATION

DD1.23/4" SHAFT COLLAR{9211-147) (2PCS)
DD2.04" RUBBER DOUNT(8310-017) [2PCS)
DD3.108X14.5tX263L RUBBER PAD(9310-075) (2PCS]
D1.060 CAP COVER(81 30-231 } I [2PCS] DD4.©115X50L PULLEY-NO MAGNET(9213-0428)————-—————[3PCS]
D2.976 CAP COVER(8130-236)- [2PCS) DDG.BOTTLE BRACKET(8388-025) [1PCS)
D3.9120X@51X3t NYLON WASHER(9214-039)srerererroeeeee [4PCS] D ALE SACKICIOA20) e
D4.108X15tX263L RUBBER PAD(9310'O75)"—' """"""""""" [1 PCS] DDQ:TOP PLAlTE(84.00-O,33) {1;305]]
D5.2115X50L PULLEY-NO MAGNET(9213-042B)-~+wvessvremees [2PCS] DD10.23/4" SHAFT COLLAR(9211-167) —{2PCS]
D6.4295mm BELT (FMLC400BA1) [1PCS) DD11.WEIGHT SELECTOR BAR(8210-216C) [1PCS]
DD1. DD2. DD3.

D1. D2. D3.
DD4. DD6.

@ NO MAGNET

DS.

NO MAGNET

DD10. DD11.




MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FARME PARTS ILLUSTRATION SHEET

PARTS ILLUSTRATION SHEET

A [1SET]

| [1SET]
8313-144

@
(=)
o @
=

L [2PCS]
9161-078

<o

B [1SET] D [1SET]

J[1SET] K[1SET]

9111-109 9121-119
(=]

M[1PCS] N[1SET]

9420-144 8220:38

AA1 [1SET]

ADA[1PCS]
9220-052

-

AG [4SET]
8331-057

AJ[1PCS]
8331-056

AC [1PCS]
9220-016

AE [1SET] AF [1SET]

9220-023 9211-148

o
8313-169 03/4"X1433L

) 55 /
AK[3SET] AL [2PCS]

8331-058 8313-144




MLCA00B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
FARME PARTS ILLUSTRATION SHEET o

AQ[1PCS] AR[1PCS] <
81417 831119 O




MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
% W/@‘@E

Above shows STEP 2 ‘

assembled and compieted Above shows STEF 3

assembied and compieted

0=
B

v

’/—'EZ‘X"L HEX BOLT X4
¢ @ 1/2* WASHER D25 X2
= /

—
| N % 172" WASHER 034 X2

1/2°X1"L HEX BOLT x;—/.\/
1/2* WASHER ©34 X2
[ /% M10X25L CONE SCREW X2
)

Q- i




MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

g /

Above shows STEP 5

assembied and completed

N

AAB

§
AAS

V/K

> AR T -
Z 3\ \ m\»_. 3

,2,,...,,,. K

1\ JJJJJJ}. M-#JJIJ.-IJ .

//V///// |

bo

AALXE

3

Above shows STEP

assembied and completed

DD1

SRS

PN W W —

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

///////////////////

AK  ceaxes

—

| !
g = < 8



MLC400B

Above shows STEF 6
assembled and completed

M10X25L ROUND BOLT x2
M10 SPRING WASHER X2

fjust Bell Procedure .

1. LR the selecior rod a little and then
insen the pin between first weight stack
and top plate (Do not insant though the
firal hole of the rod), and there are
7 man gap between top plate and kst
weight slack

2. Adjust the belt 1o have proper tenson and
then tighten the balt damps

3. Remove the pn and lat the top plate full
on the first weght piate

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

The tread side should be outward

-14°L HEXBOLT

1/2° WASHER 034

Above shows STEP 8
assembied and completed

MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

A\

&5

/////-
TR

Y

S

o

AN

A\
P

A

\

"

ME WASHER 014 X9
BX12L ROUND BOLT X8
. /%P\'JX1-LR\JJ\IDB~.‘UX-




MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Above shows STEP 8
assembled and completed

//‘
Ve

~
paxz
~N a/ LX2
A OB D3X2

5 >
~&
D2x2 /
M10X25L CONE SCREW X2
C3x2
C2x2

AdX2

MLC400B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

il
s>
:--"/
! Above shows STEP 8

assembled and completed

A

, o 17

M10X12L ROUND INNER HEAD X4

¥

i

A %

N order to bend ¢ 2 litte

Note: When installing the shroud (AE), push both sides of the shroud loward center

After insert i bo the door frame and then releasing it The shroud will be

ocked on Me dooe frame.




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Adjust Flat Belt Steps

T~

1.When installing flat belt, please put
the weight stack pin into 4™ weight
stack. After installing flat belt,
please put the weight stack pin into
20™ weight stack.

3.Pull end of flat beit as drawing showed
to make the fiat belt be tightened.
(After using the machine 3 months to 6
months, please check flat beit.If the
fiat belt is loosed, please follow this
step to tighten the belt again.)

L —WEIGHT STACK PIN

WEIGHT STACK PIN

2.When weight stack pin put into 20thweight
stack, please do workout with the machine
around 1 minute or 5-10 seis in order to
extend the flat belt.flat belt will be
loosed a little bit.

Guide on Selector Rod Adjustment

STEP 1

Selector Rod

TOP PLATE

WEIGHT STACK PIN

Step 1
Place Selector Rod into Top Plate.
Then put selector pin into the welght plate to fix the rod.

STEP 2
STEP 3

3/8" SPRING WASHER
{—ROUND ALLEN HEAD 3/8"2"L

Step 2 Step 3
Screw the 3/8"x2°L Round Allen Head Place the selector pin to each weight plate
into Top Plate but not tighten it up. (5,10,15,20...) to check the smoothness

Rotate the Selector Rod slightly
or move the 3/8"x2"L Round Allen Head
to left and right and repeat Step 3.




= project Part number Name Specification Quantity | Remark

MEGA POWER series 1 |38-200 CAP round allen head 3/8°X2'L round allen head-CAP 1
. 2 38-SPWAS 8732003 3/38" spring washer 1
JUNGLE GYM series T ezoziee 70hle Seleco g ,
4 |8250-166 pin B79X137L 1
5 |8250-162 weight stack pin @7X110L 1

6 8400-010 10L8 weight stack plate |102x22x280L 10LB 20
7 |8400-033 top piate i

1. Place #4 - 8250-166 (pin) into the first weight plate.
2. Place #5 - 8250-162 (weight stack pin) into the
the hole 20th of the weight stack.
3. Make sure #7 (top plate) cling to #6 (first weight plate)
and fix in #1 - 3/8"X2"L screw and #2 - 3/8" spring washer.
4. Finally remove #5 - 8250-162 (weight stack pin) and use as usual.

c 137
(8250-166)PIN
o7

D

V2-112017




*Well done!




